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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OF THE 

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE 

OF- THE 

STATE 0]' MAINE. 

1893. 

Publishe(1)y tile Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves:of Jnne 28, 1820, 
Iveln'utll'Y 18, 1840, mlll lUttrell lU, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1893. 



PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE~ 

1893. 



WATERVILLE A~lJ FA[RFlELD lLHLRO \D 

tbe city l'ecords. Tbe city council shall as soon as eOll­

veniently may be examine the reeord~ of the sev('\'al wards 

certified a~ aforesaid, and Hhnll calltle the person who ['hall 

bave I,een elected mayor, ancl slleh pel'tlons as have heen 

elected to other offices by .vote of tbe city at large to he 

Ilotified ill writing of theil' election. If it shall appeal' tbat 

IlO person has becn elected mayor, 01' if there shall be a 

failure to elect in the case of any other office, 01' if any 

persoll elC'ctecl to an office shall refuse to accept the same, t:Je 

said board :;hall i,;:sue tbeir W;[l'l'ants for another election; and 

in case of n vaeancy ill tbe office of mayor 01' alderman by 

deatb, l'c:signation 01' otherwise, it ~hllll be tilled for the 

l'emainder of the tcrm by a new election, to be called m; 

herein provided, and held within twenLy days after the 
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CHAP. 440 

-newelect.ion, 
if tht:l'e i~ failure 
to elect, f'r in 
oa'5O OrallY 
vacau,oy. 

vaenncy occur:s. The oath, 01' aftil'lilation, pre:serihed hy this -oath, of 

I I ofiicp.s. by whrm 
aet s Ja I be administel'ed to Lhe lllayor by the eity clerk, or admini,tered. 

any justice ot the peace in f\aid city. The aldermen eled 

simI! meet on the second Monday ill IHHreh at :seven o'e1ock 

in the evening, when the oath, or affirmation, I'cCjuirl'll hy 

the tlecond I'ection of tbi:s act shall be administered t() the 

members present hy the l1lay0l', 01' lIny ju;;tice of the peace. 

Tbe city council shall, hy ordinance, determine the times of 

holding stated Ol' reg,ilar nleeLing,; of Lbe board, and :shall 

abo in like manncr determine tbe manlwr of calling special 

meetings and the pen;on,; hy wh"m the same :;hall he called, 

but, until otherwise provided hy ordinance, special meeting,; 

shall he called hy the lllay()r hy causing a notificatioll to be 

given in hHllll 01' left at the ll,~ullI rCbidence of l'ach l1lember.' 

SECT. 3. This act sball take effect when approvcd. 

Approved _Mareh 1.1893. 

All Al't. to Hillentl section ::;eY(,ll of chapter f()l'ty-s(~Yell or the Pl'iYHt{-' HIH1,s}HH_'ial 

Laws of (liglIteell hundred l'igilty-:-;('Yt'll, l'~tHlllishillg tht' 'Yat(~l'yille Hlill Fail' 
fip1(1 Unill'OIHl. 

Be it enacted by the Senate {(I/(l House oj Repl'csentatwes 
in Le!}isla/uJ'e aSIJemblecl, as follows: 

Section seven of chapter forty-seven of tbe private and 

special acts of the ye:u' cighteen hundrcd eighty-seven, itS 

berehy amended by adding aL the end therp,of the following' 

-mee Lin :b's of 
oity council. 

Sec, 7, ch. 47, 
Special Laws. 
1837, amended. 



678 
CHAP. 441 
Oompany, ,hall 
pav expense of 
paving streets 
between traoks. 

Preamble. 

Time for rom~ 
m~neing busi· 
ness, extendt'd. 

Beo. 12, ch. c7J, 
Speoial Laws, 
1~89, repealed. 

Seo.13, 
amended. 

ilATH S[REIH RHLWAY CU'IPA:-<Y. 

words: 'And when any street 01' street" alung which tbe 

track of said raill'Oad ",ball be laid, sball he paved hy the city 

of vVaterville or the town of Fairfield, said milroad compnny 

shall pay the expense of laying the pavement between Ihe 

tl'HCkfl 01' rails; said city Ol' town to f'u\'lli",h the material:> 

therefor, and if fiaid l'llilroad company "Iudl fail to pay the 

same within three months after said pavement shall be laid 

and completed, said eity 01' town may l'eeovel' of said railroad 

company said expense hy action of L1ebt in any e()Ul't of com­

petent jurisdiction.' 
Approyed March J, lSn3. 

An Ad to ('xtOlHlllle ellartl'r of tile nalil ~treet n"ilwllY COIlI)HllY. 

Be it enacfecZ by the Senate and IIollse of Repl'esentatives 

in Le,qi81atu1'e cts.semblecl, as follows: 

VVhercas, the Bath Street Railway Company bas organized 

undel' its chal'lel', and its location has been fixed and deter­

mined uncleI' section one of ehaptel' three hundred and 

seventy-fOLll', of the private lind f'pecial laws of eighteen 

bundred eighty-nine, tlll'refore : 

S~CT. 1. Tbe time within wbieb tbe Bath Street Railway 

Compauy:,:hnll commence aetual businct-ls uudel' its chal'ter, 

is herehy extended for two year,; from the approval of this 

act. 

SECT. 2. Section twclve of ehnpter tbree hundred and 

seventy-foul' of tbe private and special laws for the yeal' 

eighteen hundred eigbty-ninc, is hereby l'epealet1. 

SECT. D. Section thirteen of said privnte and special laws 

is hereby amended, by 8t ri ki ng (Ill t t bel'efrolll tbe folio wing.' 

words: "It is also hercby Hllthorizell to leat'8 all its pl'Operty 

aml franchi~es UPOll such terllls as it may determine," 

SECT, 4. Tbis aet shall take effeet when apJlroved. 


